independent outpatient health care facility, shall:

(1)  establish its financial responsibility

by filing proof with the superintendent that the health care

provider is insured by a policy of malpractice liability

insurance issued by an authorized insurer in the amount of at

least two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per

occurrence or by having continuously on deposit the sum of

seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) in cash with

the superintendent or such other like deposit as the

superintendent may allow by rule; provided that hospitals and

hospital-controlled outpatient health care facilities that

establish financial responsibility through a policy of

malpractice liability insurance may use any form of

[...]

by filing proof with the superintendent that the health care

provider is insured by a policy of malpractice liability

insurance issued by an authorized insurer in the amount of at

least five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) per occurrence

or by having continuously on deposit the sum of one million

five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in cash with the

superintendent or other like deposit as the superintendent

may allow by rule; provided that for independent outpatient

health care facilities, in the absence of an additional

deposit or policy as required by this subsection, the deposit

[...]

instructions dealing with this limitation.

B.  Except for punitive damages and past and future

medical care and related benefits, the aggregate dollar

amount recoverable by all persons for or arising from any

injury or death to a patient as a result of malpractice shall

not exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000)

per occurrence for malpractice claims against independent

providers; provided that, beginning January 1, 2023, the per

occurrence limit on recovery shall be adjusted annually by

the consumer price index for all urban consumers.

C.  The aggregate dollar amount recoverable by all

persons for or arising from any injury or death to a patient

as a result of malpractice, except for punitive damages and

past and future medical care and related benefits, shall not

exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) for

claims brought against an independent outpatient health care

facility; for an injury or death that occurred in calendar

years 2022 and 2023.

D.  In calendar year 2024 and subsequent years, the

aggregate dollar amount recoverable by all persons for or

[...]

hospital or a hospital-controlled outpatient health care

facility:

(1)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2022, four million dollars ($4,000,000) per

occurrence;

(2)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2023, four million five hundred thousand

dollars ($4,500,000) per occurrence;

(3)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2024, five million dollars ($5,000,000) per

occurrence;

(4)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2025, five million five hundred thousand

dollars ($5,500,000) per occurrence;

(5)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2026, six million dollars ($6,000,000) per

occurrence; and

(6)  for an injury or death that occurred in

calendar year 2027 and each calendar year thereafter, the

amount provided in Paragraph (5) of this subsection, adjusted

[...]

instructions dealing with the limitations provided in this

section.

H.  The value of accrued medical care and related

benefits shall not be subject to any limitation.

I.  Except for an independent outpatient health

care facility, a health care provider's personal liability is

limited to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for

monetary damages and medical care and related benefits as

provided in Section 41-5-7 NMSA 1978.  Any amount due from a

judgment or settlement in excess of two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be paid from the fund,

except as provided in Subsections J and K of this section.

J.  An independent outpatient health care

facility's personal liability is limited to five hundred

thousand dollars ($500,000) for monetary damages and medical